SHERRY WITT
Knox County CLERK

“Dedicated to Serving You”

To
Glen Jacobs
County Mayor
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County Clerk
Period Ended
March 2022

Glenn Jacobs
County Mayor of Knox County, Tennessee

In compliance with the appropriate sections of the Tennessee Code Annotated, I respectfully
submit the report of my office for the month ending 3/31/2022.

S ad

Sherry Wit County lerk

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF KNOX

Personally, appeared before me, in the county aforesaid, Sherry Witt, County Clerk of said
county, who makes oath in due form of law that the foregoing report is full, true, and correct to the
best of her knowledge and belief.

Sworn and subscribed to before me this / 9+h day of BQ( n" , 203@
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County Clerk
Fee Account
March 2022

Clerk's Fee Account Beginning Balance 3/1/2022

Additions:

Disbursements:

Passports ($48,694.00)

Interest ($1,428.47)

EIVS ($2,735.00)

Mail Fees ($45,549.9)

Marriage License ($4,041.53)

Business License ($8,265.00)

Miscellaneous Receipts ($7,750.60)
Renewals ($76,027.00)

Titles ($140,062.00)

State Payment Business Taxes (855,255.84)
State Payment Title Printing (825,230.00)
Clerk Fees Driver License ($10,352.00)

Clerk Percent Fees-County/State ($230,323.13)
Returned Check credit ($121.00)

Earmarked funds received ($6,538.25)
CAC/VMC/KnoxWorx/CONNECT ($644.00)

Knox County-Payroll (8329,286.17)

TeleCheck Fee ($2,700.00)

Excess Fees ($0.00)

Returned Checks ($186.00)

Mail Fees to Knox County (25,845.00)

Computer equip/supplies earmarked funds ($976.48)
Receivable CAC/VMC/Knoxworx/CONNECT ($488.00)
Clerk errors ($0.00)

Ending Balance 3/31/2022

2,086,476.44

663,017.72

359,481.65

2,390,012.51



County Clerk
Bank Reconcilations
FirstBank
March 2022

Per Bank Statements:
FirstBank - Main Account
FirstBank - State Account/Credit Cards

Total Per Bank Statements

Add Deposits in Transit FirstBank - Main Account: Total

Deduct Outstanding Checks FirstBank - Main Account:
352 checks outstanding as of 2/28/2022

Total

Balance per County Clerk's Books

$ 3,265,788.54
$  5,647,240.75
$ 8913,029.29

175,509.45
$ 202,074.17

202,074.17
$ 8,886,464.57




Number of Regular Employees

Total Salaries, Regular Employees

Number of Extra employees

Total Salaries, Extra Employees

County Clerk
Statistical Data on Salaries

March 2022

Authorized By
Salary Suit

87

$ 446,807.41

As Needed

$ 20,000.00

Actual

71

$ 321,035.21

3

$  8,250.96



Financial Transaction-Due to County-Due to State
March 2022

Beer Tax

Marriage License - County
Wheel Tax

Hotel, Motel Tax

Beer Privilege Fee

Beer Fines

Liquor Privilege Tax

Helping Schools

Beer Permit Applications
Marriage License - State

State Premarital Training - Marriage License
State & Local Sales Tax Autos
State & Local Sales Tax Boats
MVD Renewals & Registrations
Organ Donor

MFG Home Installation Permits
Totals

RECEIPTS
162,879.14
3,150.00
1,491,313.00
845,070.55
2,068.00
2,000.00
1,000.00
171.45
500.00
4,725.00
15,720.00
2,368,658.92
232,140.59
2,017,293.67
977.13

7,147,667.45

DUE TO

COUNTY
154,735.18
2,992.50
1,416,747.35
828,169.14
1,964.60
1,900.00
950.00
171.45
475.00

2,408,105.22

DUE TO
STATE

4,488.75
15,720.00
2,250,225.98
220,533.57
2,017,293.67
977.13

4,509,239.10

CLERK FEES

8,143.96
157.50
74,565.65
16,901.41
103.40
100.00
50.00
25.00
236.25
118,432.94
11,607.02

230,323.13



Assets

Cash on Hand
FirstBank

FirstBank

Credit Card Receivables

Total Assets

Liabilities

Due to State

Due to County

Due to Litigants, Heirs,
Others

Due to Out of State
Confractors

Clerk-Fee Commission
Account

Total Liabilities

County Clerk
Assets and Liabilities
March 2022

Beginning Balance

Balance As of

3/1/2022 Debits Credits 3/31/2022
10,989.07 5,228,805.48 5,228,918.64 10,875.91
4,572,091.44 4,982,849.89 6,315,717.51 3,239,223.82
2,802,962.18 292985295 85,574.38 5,647,240.75
811,525.89 2,888,298.16 3,015,737.20 684,086.85
8,197,568.58 16,029,806.48 14,645,947.73 9,581,427.33

Beginning Balance Balance As of

3/1/2022 Debits Credits 3/31/2022
3,924,193.08 4,412,973.99 5,031,140.01 4,542,359.10
1,996,276.21 2,189,900.59 2,601,729.60 2,408,105.22
67,122.85 218,822.93 269,150.58 117,450.50
123,500.00 - - 123,500.00
2,086,476.44 383,474.23 687,010.30 2,390,012.51
8,197,568.58 7,205,171.74 8,589,030.49 9,581,427.33




