

# SHERRY WITT KNOX COUNTY CLERK

"Dedicated to Serving You"

To
Glen Jacobs
County Mayor

. . . . .

County Clerk

Period Ended

March 2022

Glenn Jacobs County Mayor of Knox County, Tennessee

In compliance with the appropriate sections of the Tennessee Code Annotated, I respectfully submit the report of my office for the month ending 3/31/2022.

Sherry Witt, County Clerk

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF KNOX

Personally, appeared before me, in the county aforesaid, Sherry Witt, County Clerk of said county, who makes oath in due form of law that the foregoing report is full, true, and correct to the best of her knowledge and belief.

Sworn and subscribed to before me this  $12^{+h}$  day of April, 2022

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

2/7/2026



County Clerk Fee Account March 2022

#### Clerk's Fee Account

#### Beginning Balance 3/1/2022

2,086,476.44

#### Additions:

663,017.72

Passports (\$48,694.00) Interest (\$1,428.47) EIVS (\$2,735.00) Mail Fees (\$45,549.9)

Marriage License (\$4,041.53) Business License (\$8,265.00) Miscellaneous Receipts (\$7,750.60)

Renewals (\$76,027.00) Titles (\$140,062.00)

State Payment Business Taxes (\$55,255.84)
State Payment Title Printing (\$25,230.00)
Clerk Fees Driver License (\$10,352.00)

Clerk Percent Fees-County/State (\$230,323.13) Returned Check credit (\$121.00)

Earmarked funds received (\$6,538.25)
CAC/VMC/KnoxWorx/CONNECT (\$644.00)

359,481.65

#### Disbursements:

Knox County-Payroll (\$329,286.17)

TeleCheck Fee (\$2,700.00)

Excess Fees (\$0.00)

Returned Checks (\$186.00)

Mail Fees to Knox County (25,845.00)

Computer equip/supplies earmarked funds (\$976.48) Receivable CAC/VMC/Knoxworx/CONNECT (\$488.00)

Clerk errors (\$0.00)

Ending Balance 3/31/2022

2,390,012.51

# County Clerk Bank Reconcilations FirstBank March 2022

Per Bank Statements:  FirstBank - Main Account  FirstBank - State Account/Credit Cards		\$ \$	3,265,788.54 5,647,240.75
	Total Per Bank Statements	\$	8,913,029.29
Add Deposits in Transit FirstBank - Main Account:	Total		175,509.45
Deduct Outstanding Checks FirstBank - Main Account: 352 checks outstanding as of 2/28/2022		\$	202,074.17
	Total		202,074.17
Balance per County Clerk's Books		\$	8,886,464.57

# County Clerk

### Statistical Data on Salaries

### March 2022

	Authorized By Salary Suit	Actual
Number of Regular Employees	87	71
Total Salaries, Regular Employees	\$ 446,807.41	\$ 321,035.21
Number of Extra employees	As Needed	3
Total Salaries, Extra Employees	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 8,250.96

## Financial Transaction-Due to County-Due to State March 2022

		DUE TO	DUE TO	
	RECEIPTS	COUNTY	STATE	CLERK FEES
Beer Tax	162,879.14	154,735.18		8,143.96
Marriage License - County	3,150.00	2,992.50		157.50
Wheel Tax	1,491,313.00	1,416,747.35		74,565.65
Hotel, Motel Tax	845,070.55	828,169.14		16,901.41
Beer Privilege Fee	2,068.00	1,964.60		103.40
Beer Fines	2,000.00	1,900.00		100.00
Liquor Privilege Tax	1,000.00	950.00		50.00
Helping Schools	171.45	171.45		-
Beer Permit Applications	500.00	475.00		25.00
Marriage License - State	4,725.00		4,488.75	236.25
State Premarital Training - Marriage License	15,720.00		15,720.00	-
State & Local Sales Tax Autos	2,368,658.92		2,250,225.98	118,432.94
State & Local Sales Tax Boats	232,140.59		220,533.57	11,607.02
MVD Renewals & Registrations	2,017,293.67		2,017,293.67	
Organ Donor	977.13		977.13	
MFG Home Installation Permits	-		-	
Totals	7,147,667.45	2,408,105.22	4,509,239.10	230,323.13

# County Clerk Assets and Liabilities March 2022

Assets	Beginning Balance 3/1/2022	Debits	Credits	Balance As of 3/31/2022
Cash on Hand	10,989.07	5,228,805.48	5,228,918.64	10,875.91
FirstBank	4,572,091.44	4,982,849.89	6,315,717.51	3,239,223.82
FirstBank	2,802,962.18	2,929,852.95	85,574.38	5,647,240.75
Credit Card Receivables	811,525.89	2,888,298.16	3,015,737.20	684,086.85
Total Assets	8,197,568.58	16,029,806.48	14,645,947.73	9,581,427.33
Liabilities	Beginning Balance 3/1/2022	Debits	Credits	Balance As of 3/31/2022
Due to State	3,924,193.08	4,412,973.99	5,031,140.01	4,542,359.10
Due to County	1,996,276.21	2,189,900.59	2,601,729.60	2,408,105.22
Due to Litigants, Heirs, Others	67,122.85	218,822.93	269,150.58	117,450.50
Due to Out of State Contractors	123,500.00	-	-	123,500.00
Clerk-Fee Commission Account	2,086,476.44	383,474.23	687,010.30	2,390,012.51
Total Liabilities	8,197,568.58	7,205,171.74	8,589,030.49	9,581,427.33